



2020:JKLHC-JMU:8202

Sr. No. 7

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU**

AA No. 23/2017

Shamusdin Bhat alias S. Bhat

...Applicant/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Adarsh Sharma, Advocate.

V/s

The Managing Director and another

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. A. P. Singh, Advocate for
respondent no.2.

Coram: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

ORDER

On consideration of the matter, it would appear that the disputes have arisen between the petitioner and newly added respondent no.1 and that the respondent no.2 is not required in the matter. Even the arbitration agreement is between the petitioner and the respondent no.1.

In view thereof respondent no. 2 is neither necessary nor proper party for adjudication of the present matter.

Respondent no.2 may at the most be witness in the matter. Hence, respondent no.2 is directed to be struck of as party respondent.

The amended memo of parties in terms of order dated 22nd April 2019 has not been filed.

Let the same be filed within a week's time as prayed for.



Issue notice to the newly added respondent no. 1 returnable on 22nd April 2020.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall also take steps for issuance of notice for the service of newly added respondent no.1.

(GITA MITTAL)
CHIEF JUSTICE

Jammu
20.02.2020
Sunita

